
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd, 
Democratic Services Officer on 01432 260239 or e-mail Henry.Merricks-
Murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) 
 

 

Date: Friday 15 March 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Conference Room 2, Herefordshire Council Offices, 
Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: Henry.Merricks-Murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
Membership   
   

 
Chairperson Geoff Sallis Humanism 
Vice-Chairperson Lou Barker Secondary school teacher representative 

 
 Mrs Carolyn Ault Bahai faith 
 Peter Fawcett Roman Catholic, Archdiocese of Cardiff 
 Mark Harrington Church of England representative 
 Jonathan Nicholas Church of England representative 
 Councillor Rob Owens Herefordshire Council 

 Councillor Justine Peberdy  

 Ruth Stanier The Quaker Faith 
 Barry Stevens Church of England representative 
 Councillor John Stone Herefordshire Council 

 Tracy Westlake Primary school teacher representative 

 



 
Herefordshire Council  15 MARCH 2024 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
 5 - 6 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   HEREFORDSHIRE SACRE AGREED SYLLABUS REVIEW 2024 
 

7 - 16 

 The Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus for RE runs from 2020-2025. It is a legal 
requirement for Local Authorities to review its syllabus every five years. 
 

 





 
 

The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Simon Cann, email: simon.cann@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Herefordshire SACRE Agreed 

Syllabus Review 2024 
 
 

Meeting: Standing advisory council for religious education (SACRE) 

Meeting date: Friday 15 March 2024 

Report by: Democratic Services Officer 

Classification 

Part exempt  
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

The Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus for RE runs from 2020-2025. It is a legal requirement for Local 
Authorities to review its syllabus every five years. 

Recommendation 

That: 

a) Standing advisory council for religious education (SACRE) considers the syllabus 
options as contained in Appendix 1. 

 

Alternative options 

1. There are three potential RE syllabus options open to the agreed syllabus conference to 
recommend to the local authority, as below: 

a. Re-license with RE Today, to their updated syllabus, for the next five years. 

b. Look at alternative syllabuses available  

c. Move to a ‘religion and worldviews’ approach syllabus.  

2. A fourth option might be to write a new syllabus ourselves. However, this is not a serious 
solution given the challenge of funding such a major undertaking. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 2



Key considerations 

3. The syllabus options are presented in Appendix 1 and will be presented at the meeting held 15 
March 2024.  

Community impact 

 

4. The provision of religious education and collective worship seeks to increase understanding 
and tolerance of all religions in all local communities. A stated aim in Herefordshire Council’s 
corporate plan is to ensure that there is access to excellent education and leaning 
opportunities at all levels, including early years/schools, Further Education, Higher Education 
and adult learning. 

Environmental Impact 

 

5. There are no implications for the environment arising from this report. 

Equality duty 

 

6. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 
 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

7. The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can positively 
contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and demonstrate that we are 
paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of policies and in the delivery of 
services. Our Health providers will be made aware of their contractual requirements in regards 
to equality legislation. 

Resource implications 

8. There are no direct resource implications as a result of this paper. However, there may well be 
resource implications in the future which will be covered by governance. The potential costs 
associated with the relicensing of the Herefordshire RE syllabus are contained in appendix 2 to 
this report. This appendix is exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information), Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 1972.   

Legal implications 

 
8



 
9. In accordance with Section 35, Schedule 31 of the Education Act 1996 the council is obliged 

to establish an Agreed Syllabus Conference to produce and recommend to the council an 
agreed education syllabus for Herefordshire. 

 

Risk management 

10.  There are no risk implications identified emerging from the recommendation in this report. 

Consultees 

None identified. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Herefordshire SACRE agreed syllabus review 

 

Appendix 2 – Costings for a relicensing of Herefordshire syllabus – Exempt appendix by virtue of 

paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 

the authority holding that information), Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 1972.  

 

 

 

Background papers 

None identified.  
 
 
 

9





 

Herefordshire SACRE Agreed Syllabus review 2024 

Background 

The Herefordshire Agreed Syllabus for RE runs from 2020-2025. It is a legal requirement for Local 
Authorities to review its syllabus every five years. We have to set up an Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC) 
to advise SACRE, and for SACRE to inform the LA of its recommendation. We need to begin the review 
spring 2024, so as to be ready for a launch summer 2025, and implementation from September 2025. 

The need for a high-quality syllabus 

The provision of a clear, well-structured, up-to-date and professional agreed syllabus is probably the single 
most important function of SACRE. Combined with ongoing implementation training and resources, a new 
syllabus offers the potential to raise achievement in RE in all local schools. It is also essential to consider 
how this relates to new inspection requirements, to developments in assessment and in teaching and 
learning, the Commission on RE report (CoRE) and its recommendations with regard to its ‘Statement of 
Entitlement’ and the change to a ‘Religion and Worldviews’ approach, and other associated educational 
change. 
 

Ofsted’s subject specialist RE reports 2010 and 2013 highlighted 
 the need for syllabuses to: 

 be clear about expected knowledge and understanding about religion(s) and belief(s) 

 support and empower teachers to plan effectively 

 offer coherent progression across ages and key stages 

 support clear and focused assessment, useful for raising standards. 
 

Implications of the 2019 Ofsted Framework  

The 2019 Ofsted Education Inspection Framework (EIF) places great emphasis on curriculum planning. It 
asks schools what the thinking is behind their curriculum plan for the school – their intent. It then examines 
how they implement it – including a context and narrative for its implementation in the school. And then it 
examines the impact of their curriculum on pupils. An agreed syllabus needs to be able to support schools 
in all three. It needs to have a good rationale for its structure; it needs to be operable in diverse school 
settings; it needs to show schools how they can see what impact the syllabus is having on pupil 
achievement. 

Ofsted Research Review 2021 

Ofsted’s RE research review talks about what RE means by ‘knowledge’. It describes three kinds of 
knowledge: substantive knowledge (concepts, teachings, practices, ways of living); ‘ways of knowing’ or 
‘disciplinary’ content (the methods of study) and personal knowledge (pupils’ own worldviews). 

Commission on RE: Religion and Worldviews 2018 

The 2018 Commission report (CoRE) is prompting a widespread discussion over the meaning of 
‘worldviews’ – both ‘organised’ and ‘personal’ – and the implications of using this idea within RE.  

RE Council of England and Wales: religion and worldviews project 2024 

The REC religion and worldviews project comes to a close in May 2024 with the publication of a Handbook 
for curriculum writers looking to apply a ‘religion and worldviews approach’, along three Frameworks that 
give examples of how the Handbook model is applied in different contexts. At the heart of the Handbook is 
a National Statement of Entitlement (NSE), as a pedagogical tool to guide syllabus and curriculum writers. 
This NSE is the basis of the REC’s new proposed National Content Standard .  

11

https://religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/resource/national-content-standard-1st-edition-2023/


 

Herefordshire syllabus 2020-2025 

RE Today developed the current syllabus with the above issues in mind, anticipating the Ofsted EIF 
demands with our focus on a spiral curriculum, clarity on core concepts, guidance on short, medium and 
long-term planning, clear learning outcomes and progression.  

The syllabus includes substantive, disciplinary and personal knowledge, but it is not explicit for teachers 
without some guidance. Again, it is possible to identify personal and organised worldviews in the syllabus, 
but teachers will need guidance on this.  

Options 

We have three options: 

1. Re-license with RE Today, to their updated syllabus, for the next five years. 

2. Look at alternative syllabuses available  

3. Move to a ‘religion and worldviews’ approach syllabus.  

 
A fourth option might be to write a new syllabus ourselves. However, this is not a serious solution given the 
challenge of funding such a major undertaking.  
 

1. Re-license with RE Today, to their updated syllabus, for the next five years. 

This is the simplest arrangement. We just recommend to the LA that we re-license the syllabus around for 
another five years.  

RE Today is working on an updated version of the current syllabus, with some additional guidance material, 
some tweaks to language, and some amendments to units. See the appendix for a full list of amendments 
in the updated syllabus 

Advantages: 

 Current syllabus is strong and successful 

 Pupils are beginning to reap the benefits of the continuity of the spiral curriculum 

 Many schools have invested in planning and resources and won’t appreciate another change 

 Its connection with the Understanding Christianity resource allows for extended progress for pupils 

 More community schools could access Understanding Christianity training and resource 

 The update offers guidance on ‘ways of knowing’ (Ofsted), disciplines, and worldviews 

Disadvantages: 

 The RE world keeps moving! The syllabus is not applying a religion and worldviews (RW) approach, 

which is the cutting edge of RE teaching at the moment.  

2. Look at alternative syllabuses available.  

Other local authorities make their syllabuses available for a cost. For example: 

Norfolk 2019 syllabus, the first local agreed syllabus with an explicit focus on disciplinary approaches. 
Content is studied in one of three strands – theology, philosophy or human/social sciences. We would need 
to ask Norfolk what their charges are. Cumbria SACRE adopted this in 2023, with some tweaks.  

Hampshire’s ‘Living Difference IV’ is a conceptual and enquiry-based syllabus with a long history. It has 
been well supported by specialist advisers for decades. Costs are given on their website.  

Advantages: 

 Norfolk’s disciplinary approach definitely meets the Ofsted requirements for helping teachers and 

pupils to understand ‘ways of knowing’. 

 Hampshire has a long pedigree and many teachers in the county love it. It is used by a few 

neighbouring LAs, and some London Boroughs. 

12



 

Disadvantages: 

 Norfolk’s disciplinary model is demanding and would require significant training to get teachers to 

use it well. This is also already 5 years old, and presumably a review is underway.  

 Hampshire’s model is also significantly different to the current Worcs model and would require 

specialist training, initially from a Hampshire adviser, but then on-going. 

3. Move to a ‘religion and worldviews’ (RW) approach syllabus 

The REC’s Handbook includes a guide on how to develop an RW approach syllabus, and it would be based 
on the National Statement of Entitlement. Some syllabuses are either in the pipeline or available already,  
for example:  

 RE Today is working on a syllabus that embraces the RW approach for 2025. 

 Coventry and Warwickshire 2024: this is based on the framework developed as part of the REC 

Worldviews Project over the past three years. As such, it is pretty cutting edge. It is sophisticated 

and detailed, with units of work for all key questions.  

Advantages: 

 An RW approach would implement the most recent developments in the RE community 

 
Disadvantages: 

 The challenge again is that it is a very significant change, requiring committed support for teachers 

and committed buy-in from teachers too.  

 Not everyone agrees with the RW approach, although some may find the new Handbook offers a 

clearer idea of what it looks like in practice.  

Costs: 

There will be some cost implications for these choices.  

Option 1. RE Today have a licence fee per school. They will offer a discount on the full licence costs 
to keep them very close to the 2020 cost. 

Option 2. Costs for Norfolk will need to be ascertained. Hampshire has a price list on its website.  

Option 3. Costs for Coventry and Warwickshire will need to be ascertained. RE Today’s syllabus 
licences are likely to include a discount, but not as much as for option 1.  

If SACRE is so minded, there are ways to mitigate these costs. 

Stephen Pett 
RE Today 
4 March 2024 
 

  

13



 

Appendix: Adaptations/amendments for the Herefordshire syllabus update 

 Updating the language from ‘religion and belief’ to ‘religion and worldviews’, in line with CoRE 
 Updating language from ‘religious and non-religious beliefs’ to ‘religious and non-religious 

worldviews’ (e.g. p.8) 
 Adjusting language (e.g. Hinduism to Hindi traditions p. 12) 
 Making non-religious worldviews, specifically Humanism, more visible:  

o E.g. in worldviews to be taught (p.12) 
o Revise some non-religious units to have more visible Humanism, e.g. U2.10,  
o Amend U2.11 to become ‘What does it mean to be Humanist in Britain today?’ including 

some of the reasons for and against belief in God as part of this 
o Amend 3.13 What difference does it make to be non-religious in Britain today? to include 

some more specific study of Humanism but also more recent data on non-
religiousness/Nones. 

   
 Update EYFS using DfE 2020 EYFS Profile page 24 
 Taking opportunities to add additional examples showing more diversity in the impact sections of 

units (e.g. Unit 1.2 some more global and local examples of Christian harvest celebrations, prayer, 
grace etc) 

 Scope for the county to add a few more examples of more local places in some of the units 
 Updated demographics to 2021 Census 
 Adjust p.147 long-term plan 
  
Additional pages: 
 Insert pages on developments in RE since last syllabus, ie CORE report, Ofsted EIF, Ofsted Research 

Review, Religion and Worldviews approach Handbook 2024 
 Pages on curriculum design in RE and creating a coherent curriculum 
 Additional page giving intro to ways of knowing – how disciplines are found within the syllabus 
 An example of making progress in terms of methods/disciplines – from REC Draft Resource p44 
 Update on National Statement of Entitlement/Subject Content Standard, and connections with 

syllabus. 
 Adding three optional units as appendix 1: 

o L2.13 How do people from religious and non-religious communities celebrate key festivals? 
a unit that is explicitly multidisciplinary  

o U2.13 What can be done to reduce racism? Can religion help? 
o U2.14 What do religious and non-religious worldviews teach about caring for the Earth? 

 Appendix 2 – cultural capital and RE 
 Appendix 3 – more detail on assessment, achievement and progress 
 Appendix 4 RE in special schools – more detailed guidance 
 Appendix 5 – progression in language – vocab across the syllabus 

  
Forewords, intro and cover also updated 
 

14



Document is Restricted

15




	Agenda
	 
	2 HEREFORDSHIRE SACRE AGREED SYLLABUS REVIEW 2024
	Appendix 1 - Herefordshire SACRE agreed syllabus review
	Appendix 2 - Costings for a relicensing of Herefordshire syllabus




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) held in Conference Room 2, 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
on Friday 15 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 

   

Board members present in person, voting: 

Mrs Carolyn Ault Bahai faith 

Mrs L Barker (Vice-
Chairperson) 

Secondary school teacher representative 

Mark Harrington Church of England representative 

Councillor Rob Owens Herefordshire Council 

Councillor Justine Peberdy Herefordshire Council 

Ruth Stanier The Quaker Faith 

Geoff Sallis (Chairperson) Humanism 

Barry Stevens Church of England representative 

Councillor John Stone Herefordshire Council 

Tracy Westlake Primary school teacher representative 
 

 

 

Others present in person: 

Samira Kairo 

Stephen Pett 

 

RE Today, Consultant to 
SACRE 

 

Louise Tanner Admissions and 14 to 19 
curriculum manager 

 

 

 
82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Peter Fawcett and Jonathan Nicholas. 
 

83. HEREFORDSHIRE SACRE AGREED SYLLABUS REVIEW 2024   
 
Stephen Pett presented a brief overview of the syllabus options available. 
 
Councillor John Stone noted that there are advantages and disadvantages to all syllabus 
models, however, it was felt that it would be sensible to readopt the RE Today model. 
 
Tracy Westlake added that changing the syllabus would present further challenges to 
teachers and that to readopt the syllabus would help with continuity. 
 
Councillor Justine Peberdy asked the teacher representatives if there were any 
shortcomings that had not been addressed in the amendments proposed to the current 
syllabus. 
 
Tracy Westlake responded that schools struggle with a rigorous assessment of the 
syllabus. It was noted that RE Today and NATRE are publishing other resources that 
back up that syllabus which is more helpful for teacher confidence. 
 
Lou Barker added that it is easy to make adaptations to the syllabus on a school level to 
help make it easier for teachers. 



 
Stephen Pett confirmed that the intention is to build on the strengths of the syllabus 
which is beginning to be embedded in addition to bringing in some of the best new 
thinking. 
 
The Chair added that by adopting the syllabus it would hopefully allow a longer-term 
view to be considered when considering the next change to the syllabus. 
 
The Chair confirmed that SACRE, by unanimous agreement, is in favour of option 1) re-
licensing with RE Today, to their updated syllabus, for the next five years. 
 
Resolved: That the Board is in favour of re-licensing with RE Today, to their 
updated syllabus, for the next five years. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.30 pm Chairperson 


